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HEAVY-DUTY DEMOLITION HAMMER
D25580

Congratulations!
You have chosen a DEWALT tool. Years of experience, thorough product development and innovation make 
DEWALT one of the most reliable partners for professional power tool users.

Technical Data
 D25580

220-240

115

1050

3600

8.8

6

Hex 17

65

5.7

oil lubrication

13.5

1.5

Voltage (B1)

(TW only)

Power input

Impact rate

Impact energy

in medium hardness concrete

Chisel positions

Tool holder

Collar diameter

Weight

Lubrication

Vibration total values (triax vector sum) determined according to EN 60745:

Chiselling

Vibration emissioni value ah,Cheq =

Uncertainty K =

V

V

W

bpm

J

mm

mm

kg

m/s²

m/s²

The vibration emission level given in this information 
sheet has been measured in accordance with a 
standardised test given in EN 60745 and may be 
used to compare one tool with another. It may be 
used for a preliminary assessment of exposure.

   WARNING: The declared vibration 
emission level represents the main 
applications of the tool. However if the 
tool is used for different applications, 
with different accessories or poorly 
maintained, the vibration emission may 
differ. This may significantly increase the 
exposure level over the total working 
period.

An estimation of the level of exposure to 
vibration should also take into account 
the times when the tool is switched off 
or when it is running but not actually 
doing the job. This may significantly 
reduce the exposure level over the total 
working period.

Identify additional safety measures to 
protect the operator from the effects of 
vibration such as: maintain the tool and 
the accessories, keep the hands warm, 
organisation of work patterns.

Defi nitions: Safety Guidelines 
The definitions below describe the level of severity 
for each signal word. Please read the manual and 
pay attention to these symbols.

   DANGER: Indicates an imminently 
hazardous situation which, if not avoided, 
will result in death or serious injury.
   WARNING: Indicates a potentially 
hazardous situation which, if not 
avoided, could result in death or 
serious injury.
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 Denotes risk of fire.

   

   CAUTION: Indicates a potentially 
hazardous situation which, if not 
avoided, may result in minor or 
moderate injury.
CAUTION: Used without the safety alert 
symbol indicates a potentially hazardous 
situation which, if not avoided, may 
result in property damage. 

 Denotes risk of electric shock.

ENGLISH

WARNING: To reduce the risk of injury, 
read the instruction manual.

General Power Tool Safety Warnings
WARNING! Read all safety warnings 
and instructions Failure to follow the 
warnings and instructions may result in 
electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

SAVE ALL WARNINGS AND INSTRUCTIONS 
FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

The term “power tool” in the warnings refers to 
your mains-operated (corded) power tool or 
battery-operated (cordless) power tool.

1) WORK AREA SAFETY
Keep work area clean and well lit. 
Cluttered or dark areas invite accidents.
Do not operate power tools in 
explosive atmospheres, such as in the 
presence of flammable liquids, gases 
or dust. Power tools create sparks which 
may ignite the dust or fumes.
Keep children and bystanders away 
while operating a power tool. 
Distractions can cause you to lose control.

2) ELECTRICAL SAFETY
Power tool plugs must match the 
outlet. Never modify the plug in any 
way. Do not use any adapter plugs 
with earthed (grounded) power tools. 
Unmodified plugs and matching outlets will 
reduce risk of electric shock.
Avoid body contact with earthed or 
grounded surfaces such as pipes, 
radiators, ranges and refrigerators. 
There is an increased risk of electric shock 
if your body is earthed or grounded.
Do not expose power tools to rain or 
wet conditions. Water entering a power 
tool will increase the risk of electric shock.
Do not abuse the cord. Never use the 

cord for carrying, pulling or unplugging 
the power tool. Keep cord away from 
heat, oil, sharp edges or moving parts. 
Damaged or entangled cords increase the 
risk of electric shock. 
When operating a power tool outdoors, 
use an extension cord suitable for 
outdoor use. Use of a cord suitable for 
outdoor use reduces the risk of electric 
shock. 
If operating a power tool in a damp 
location is unavoidable, use a residual 
current device (RCD) protected supply. 
Use of an RCD reduces the risk of electric 
shock. 

3) PERSONAL SAFETY
Stay alert, watch what you are doing 
and use common sense when 
operating a power tool. Do not use a 
power tool while you are tired or under 
the influence of drugs, alcohol or 
medication. A moment of inattention 
while operating power tools may result in 
serious personal injury.
Use personal protective equipment. 
Always wear eye protection. Protective 
equipment such as dust mask, non-skid 
safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing  
protection used for appropriate conditions 
will reduce personal injuries.
Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure 
the switch is in the off position before 
connecting to power source and/or 
battery pack, picking up or carrying 
the tool. Carrying power tools with your 
finger on the switch or energising power 
tools that have the switch on invites 
accidents.
Remove any adjusting key or wrench 
before turning the power tool on. 
Awrench or a key left attached to a rotating 
part of the power tool may result in 
personal injury.
Do not overreach. Keep proper footing 
and balance at all times. This enables 
better control of the power tool in 
unexpected situations.
Dress properly. Do not wear loose 
clothing or jewellery. Keep your hair, 
clothing and gloves away from moving 
parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long hair 
can be caught in moving parts.
If devices are provided for the 
connection of dust extraction and 
collection facilities, ensure these are 
connected and properly used. Use of 
dust collection can reduce dust-related 
hazards.

e)

f)

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

f)

g)

a)

b)

c)

a)

b)

c)

d)
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4) POWER TOOL USE AND CARE
Do not force the power tool. Use the 
correct power tool for your application. 
The correct power tool will do the job 
better and safer at the rate for which it was 
designed.
Do not use the power tool if the switch 
does not turn it on and off. Any power 
tool that cannot be controlled with the 
switch is dangerous and must be repaired.
Disconnect the plug from the power 
source and/or the battery pack from 
the power tool before making any 
adjustments, changing accessories, or 
storing power tools. Such preventive 
safety measures reduce the risk of starting 
the power tool accidentally.
Store idle power tools out of the reach 
of children and do not allow persons 
unfamiliar with the power tool or these 
instructions to operate the power tool. 
Power tools are dangerous in the hands of 
untrained users.
Maintain power tools. Check for 
misalignment or binding of moving 
parts, breakage of parts and any other 
condition that may affect the power 
tool’s operation. If damaged, have the 
power tool repaired before use. Many 
accidents are caused by poorly maintained 
power tools.
Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. 
Properly maintained cutting tools with 
sharp cutting edges are less likely to bind 
and are easier to control.
Use the power tool, accessories and 
tool bits etc., in accordance with these 
instructions taking into account the 
working conditions and the work to be 
performed. Use of the power tool for 
operations different from those intended 
could result in a hazardous situation.

5) SERVICE
Have your power tool serviced by a 
qualified repair person using only 
identical replacement parts. This will 
ensure that the safety of the power tool is 
maintained.

Additional Safety Instructions for
Demolition Hammers

Wear ear protectors. Exposure to noise can 
cause hearing loss.
Use auxiliary handles supplied with the 
tool. Loss of control can cause personal 
injury.
Hold power tools by insulated gripping
surfaces when performing an operation
where the cutting tool may contact 
hidden wiring or its own cord. Cutting 
accessory Contacting a “live” wire may make 
exposed metal parts of the tool “live” and 
shock the operator.
Be certain that the material being drilled does 
not conceal electric or gas service and that 
their locations have been verified with the 
utility companies.
Keep a firm grip on the tool at all times. 
Do not attempt to operate this tool 
without holding it with both hands. 
Operating this tool with one hand will result in 
loss of control. Breaking through or 
encountering hard materials such as re-bar 
may be hazardous as well. Tighten the side 
handle securely before use.
Ensure the chisel is secured in place before
operating the tool.
In cold-weather conditions or when the tool
has not been used for a longer period of time,
let the tool run with no load for several 
minutes before use.
When working above ground level ensure the 
area below is clear.
Do not touch the chisel or the parts close to 
the chisel immediately after operation, as they 
may be extremely hot and cause burns to the 
skin.
Always direct the power cable to the rear, 
away from the chisel.
Do not operate this tool for long periods 
of time. Vibration caused by hammer action 
may be harmful to your hands and arms. Use 
gloves to provide extra cushion and limit 
exposure by taking frequent rest periods.

 

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

f)

g)

a)

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•
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Residual Risks
In spite of the application of the relevant safety 
regulations and the implementation of safety 
devices, certain residual risks cannot be avoided.

These are:

Impairment of hearing.
Risk of dust inhalation.
Risk of personal injury due to prolonged use.
Risk of burns due to accessories becoming 
hot during operation.

Markings on Tool
The following pictograms are shown on the tool:

DATE CODE POSITION
The Date Code, which also includesthe year of 
manufacture, is printed into the housing.
Example:

2013 XX XX
Year of Manufacture

Package Contents
The package contains:
1 Heavy-duty demolition hammer 
1 Side handle 
1 Pointed chisel(for -B1,-XD)
1 Kitbox
1 Instruction manual
1 Exploded drawing
1 Warranty card

Check for damage to the tool, parts or 
accessories which may have occurred during 
transport. 
Take the time to thoroughly read and 
understand this manual prior to operation.  

Description (fig. 1)
WARNING: Never modify the power tool 
or any part of it. Damage or personal 
injury could result. 

–
–
–
–

Read instruction manual 
before use.

Wear ear protection.

Wear eye protection.

•

•

a.
b.
c.
d.
e.

Side Handle 
Switch
Barrel cover
Tool sleeve
Dust cap

INTENDED USE
Your demolition hammer has been designed for 
professional light or medium chipping, chiselling 
and demolition applications in concrete, brick and  
masonry.
 
DO NOT use under wet conditions or in presence 
of flammable liquids or gases.

These demolition hammer are professional power 
tools. 

DO NOT let children come into contact with the 
tool. Supervision is required when inexperienced 
operators use this tool.

Electrical Safety
The electric motor has been designed for one 
voltage only. Always check that the power supply 
corresponds to the voltage on the rating plate.

Your DEWALT tool is double insulated in 
accordance with EN 60745; therefore no 
earth wire is required.    

If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced 
by a specially prepared cord available through the 
DEWALT service organization.

Using an Extension Cable
An extension cord should not be used unless 
absolutely necessary. Use an approved extension 
cable suitable for the power input of your tool (see 
technical data). The minimum conductor size is 1 
mm2; the maximum length is 30 m.

When using a cable reel, always unwind the cable 
completely.

ASSEMBLY AND ADJUSTMENTS
WARNING: To reduce the risk of 
injury, turn unit off and disconnect 
machine from power source before 
installing and removing accessories, 
before adjusting or changing set-ups or 
when making repairs. Be sure the trigger 
switch is in the OFF position. An 
accidental start-up can cause injury.
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Inserting and Removing HEX 17mm
Accessories (fig. 1)

This tool uses HEX 17mm accessories (refer to the 
inset in figure 1 for a cross-section of an HEX 
17mm bit shank). We recommend to use 
professional accessories only.

Clean and grease the bit shank. 
Insert the bit shank into the bit holder/tool 
sleeve (d). 
Push the bit down and turn it slightly until it 
fits into the slots. 
Pull on the bit to check if it is properly 
locked. The hammering function requires 
the bit to be able to move axially several 
centimetres when locked in the tool holder. 
To remove a bit pull back the tool 
holder/locking sleeve (d) and pull out the 
bit.

WARNING: Always wear gloves when 
you change accessories. The exposed 
metal parts on the tool and accessory 
may become extremly hot during 
operation.

Fitting the Side Handle (fig. 1)
The side handle (a) can be fitted to suit both RH- 
and LH-users.

WARNING: Do not use the tool without 
the side handle properly assembled.

Loosen the side handle. 
For RH-users: slide the side handle clamp 
over the collar behind the tool holder, 
handle at the left. 
For LH-users: slide the side handle clamp 
over the collar behind the tool holder, 
handle at the right. 
Rotate the side handle to the desired 
position and tighten the handle.

OPERATION
Instructions for Use

1.
2.

3.

4.

5.

1.
2.

3.

WARNING: 

Always observe the safety instructions 
and applicable regulations.
Be aware of the location of pipework 
and wiring. 
Apply only a gentle pressure to the tool 
(approx. 5 kg). Excessive force does not 
speed up chiselling but decreases tool 
performance and may shorten tool life. 
Always hold the tool firmly with both 
hands and ensure a secure stance (fig. 
3). Always operate the tool with the side 
handle properly mounted.

Proper Hand Position (fig. 3)
WARNING: To reduce the risk of 
serious personal injury, ALWAYS use 
proper hand position as shown. 
WARNING: To reduce the risk of 
serious personal injury, ALWAYS hold 
securely in anticipation of a sudden 
reaction.

Proper hand position requires one hand on the 
side handle (a), with the other hand on the main 
handle.

Switching On and Off (fig. 1) 
To run the tool, press the switch (b). 
To stop the tool, release the switch.

Chipping and Chiselling (fig. 1) 
Insert the appropriate chisel in right 
position. 
Adjust the side handle (a) as required. 
Switch on the tool and start working. 
Always switch off the tool when work is 
finished and before unplugging.

WARNING: 
Do not use this tool to mix or pump 
easily combustible or explosive fluids 
(benzine, alcohol, etc.). 
Do not mix or stir inflammable liquids 
labelled accordingly.

 

•

•

•

•

•

•

1.
2.

1.

2.
3.
4.



MAINTENANCE
Your DEWALT power tool has been designed to 
operate over a long period of time with a minimum 
of maintenance. Continuous satisfactory operation 
depends upon proper tool care and regular 
cleaning.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of 
injury, turn unit off and disconnect 
machine from power source before 
installing and removing accessories, 
before adjusting or changing set-ups or 
when making repairs. Be sure the trigger 
switch is in the OFF position. An 
accidental start-up can cause injury.

This machine is not user-serviceable. 
Take the tool to an authorised DEWALT 
repair agent after approximately 100 
hours of use. If problems occur before 
this time contact an authorised DEWALT 
repair agent. 
The tool will automatically switch off 
when the carbon brushes are worn.

Motor Brushes
DEWALT uses an advanced brush system which 
automatically stops the work when the brushes 
wear out. This prevents serious damage to the 
motor. New brush assemblies are available at 
authorised DEWALT service centers. Always use 
identical replacement parts.

Lubrication
Your power tool requires no additional lubrication. 
Accessories and attachments used must be 
regularly lubricated around the HEX 17mm 
fitment.

Cleaning  
WARNING: Blow dirt and dust out of 
the main housing with dry air as often as 
dirt is seen collecting in and around the 
air vents. Wear approved eye protection 
and approved dust mask when 
performing this procedure. 

•

•

WARNING: Never use solvents or other 
harsh chemicals for cleaning the 
non-metallic parts of the tool. These 
chemicals may weaken the materials 
used in these parts. Use a cloth 
dampened only with water and mild 
soap. Never let any liquid get inside the 
tool; never immerse any part of the tool 
into a liquid.

Optional Accessories (fig.2)
WARNING: Since accessories, other 
than those offered by DEWALT, have not 
been tested with this product, use of 
such accessories with this tool could be 
hazardous. To reduce the risk of injury, 
only DEWALT, recommended accesso-
ries should be used with this product.

Various types of HEX 17mm chisels are available as 
an option.
Consult your dealer for further information on the 
appropriate accessories.

Protecting the Environment

Separate collection. This product must 
not be disposed of with normal 
household waste.

Should you find one day that your DEWALT product 
needs replacement, or if it is of no further use to 
you, do not dispose of it with household waste. 
Make this product available for separate collection.

Separate collection of used products 
and packaging allows materials to be 
recycled and used again. Re-use of 
recycled materials helps prevent 
environmental pollution and reduces the 
demand for raw materials.

Local regulations may provide for separate 
collection of electrical products from the household, 
at municipal waste sites or by the retailer when you 
purchase a new product. 
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DEWALT provides a facility for the collection and 
recycling of DEWALT products once they have 
reached the end of their working life. To take 
advantage of this service please return your product 
to any authorised repair agent who will collect them 
on our behalf. 
You can check the location of your nearest 
authorised repair agent by contacting your local 
DEWALT office at the address indicated in this 
manual. Alternatively, a list of authorised DEWALT 
repair agents and full details of our after-sales 
service and contacts are available on the Internet at: 
www.2helpU.com. 
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 D25580
220

1050

3600

8.8

6

六角形17

65

5.7

油润滑

15.3

1.5

V

W

/min

J

mm

mm

kg

m/s²

m/s²

 

重型电镐 
D25580

电压（A9）

输入功率

冲击频率

冲击能量

     （在中等硬度混凝土中）

凿子位置

夹头类型

轴环直径

重量

润滑

总振动值（三轴矢量和）根据EN 60745决定：

凿切

       振动放射值 ah，Cheq =

       不确定度 K =

上面表格中的振动辐值是根据EN60745标准中的
标准试验进行测量的，可用于两种型号工具的比
较。它也可用于对风险的初步评估。

警告：本手册描述的振动等级只适用
于工具的主要用途，如果该工具被用
于其他用途、配置不同的附件或维护
不当的话，则振动放射值可能会不同。
它可能在整个工作期内大大增加风险
等级。

工具不工作或正在运行但没有进行实际工作的时
间也应参与振动的风险等级值评估。这将会大大
降低整个工作期内的风险等级值。

应另外制定安全措施以使操作者免受到振动的影
响，比如：维护机具及其附件、保持双手暖和、
工作的条理性。

定义：安全准则
下列定义描述了各警示标志的严重程度。请仔细
阅读本手册并注意这些标志。

危险：表示紧急的危险情形，如不避
免，将导致死亡或严重伤害。

警告：表示潜在的危险情形，如不避
免，可能导致死亡或严重伤害。
注意：表示潜在的危险情形，如不避
免，可能导致轻度或中度伤害。
注意：不带安全警示标志，表示潜在
的危险情形，如不避免，可能导致财
产损坏。

表示电击的危险。

表示火灾的危险。

中文（简体）

祝贺您!
您已选择了得伟工具。凭借多年的经验和在产品开发与创新方面的不断努力，得伟已经成为专业电动工
具用户的最可靠伙伴之一。

技术参数
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警告： 降低

电动工具通用安全警告  

@  警告！

保存所有警告和说明书以备查阅。

。

a)工作场地的安全

1) 保持工作场地清洁和明亮。

2) 不要在易爆环境，如有易燃液体、气体或粉

尘的环境下操作电动工具。

3) 让儿童和旁观者离开后操作电动工具。注意

b) 电气安全

1) 电动工具插头必须与插座相配。绝不能以任

何方式改装插头。需接地的电动工具不能

使用任何转换插头。

。

2) 避免人体接触接地表面，如管道、散热片和冰

箱。

3) 不得将电动工具暴露在雨中或潮湿环境中。

4) 不得滥用电线。绝不能用电线搬运、拉动电

动工具或拔出其插头。使电线远离热源、

油、锐边或运动部件。

5) 当在户外使用电动工具时，使用适合户外使

用的外接软线。

6) 如果在潮湿环境下操作电动工具是不可避免

的，应使用剩余电流动作保护器（RCD）。

c)人身安全

1) 保持警觉，当操作电动工具时关注所从事的

操作并保持清醒。当你感到疲倦，或在有药

物、酒精或治疗反应时，不要操作电动工具

。在操作电动工具时瞬间的疏忽会导致严重

人身伤害。

2) 使用个人防护装置。始终佩戴护目镜。安全装

置，诸如适当条件下使用防尘面具、防滑安

全鞋、安全帽、听力防护等装置能减少人身

伤害。

3) 防止意外起动。确保开关在连接电源和/或电

池盒 、拿起或搬运工具时处于关断位置。

手指放在已接通电源的开关上或开关处于接

通时插入插头可能会导致危险。

4) 在电动工具接通之前，拿掉所有调节钥匙或

扳手。遗留在电动工具旋转零件上的扳手或

钥匙会导致人身伤害。

5) 手不要伸展得太长。时刻注意立足点和身体

平衡。这样在意外情况下能很好地控制电动

工具。

6) 着装适当。不要穿宽松衣服或佩戴饰品。让

你的衣服、手套和头发远离运动部件。宽松

衣服、佩饰或长发可能会卷入运动部件中。

7) 如果提供了与排屑、集尘设备连接用的装置

，要确保他们连接完好且使用得当。使用这

些装置可减少尘屑引起的危险。

d) 电动工具使用和注意事项

1) 不要滥用电动工具，根据用途使用适当的电

动工具。选用适当设计的电动工具会使你工

作更有效、更安全。



戴好耳罩。暴露在噪声中会引起听力

操作失

手会引起

材料（如  

作的下方区域无障碍。

 

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•
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4) 将闲置不用的电动工具贮存在儿童所及范围

之外，并且不要让不熟悉电动工具或对这些

    说明不了解的人操作电动工具。电动工具在

未经培训的用户手中是危险的。

5) 保养电动工具。检查运动件是否调整到位或

卡住，检查零件破损情况和影响电动工具运行

    的其他状况。如有损坏，电动工具应在使用前

修理好。许多事故由维护不良的电动工具引发。

6) 保持切削刀具锋利和清洁。保养良好的有锋

利切削刃的刀具不易卡住而且容易控制。

7) 按照使用说明书，考虑作业条件和进行的作

业来使用电动工具、附件和工具的刀头等。

将电动工具用于那些与其用途不符的操作可

能会导致危险。

e) 维修

1) 将你的电动工具送交专业维修人员，使用同样

的备件进行修理。这样将保证所维修的电动

工具的安全性。

2) 如果开关不能接通或关断工具电源，则不能

使用该电动工具。不能用开关来控制的电动

工具是危险的且必须进行修理。

3) 在进行任何调节、更换附件或贮存电动工具

之前，必须从电源上拔掉插头和／或使电池

盒与工具脱开。这种防护性措施将减少工具

意外起动的危险。

 

-      

-      

-      

-      

在切削附件可能触及暗线或其自身软
线之处进行操作时，要通过绝缘握持
面来握持工具。
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例如：

2009 XX XX

包装内容
本包装含有：

1个工具箱

1本使用手册

零配件

册内容。

•

•

a.   

b.   

c.   套筒

d.  套

e.   防

本工具。

2

30米。

插入和取出六角形17毫米

/ 套 (d)。

插槽里。

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.



置。

使用工具。

柄。

操作
使用說明

1.

2.

3.

警告：

要求。

柄后才操作工具。

a

警告：

爆液体（汽油、酒精等）。

•

•

•

•

•

•

1.

2.

1.

2.

3.

4.

 14

工具和附件上的裸露金属部分可能会

警告：

行 工具，在

完 停机。

•

•



无 所使用的附件和配
件在六角形17mm 

 

警告：

警告：切勿 刺激性化

使工具的任何部分浸入液体中。

警告：

六角形17mm 可根据具体
情况 使用。

。

不得以 形

式

以 方式

耗。

理商那里。

出口加工区

15



 16

 D25580
115

1050

3600

8.8

6

六角頭17

65

5.7

潤滑油

13.5

1.5

V

W

/min

J

mm

mm

kg

m/s²

m/s²

 

中文（繁體）

重型破碎機電動鎚
D25580

恭喜您！
您選購了DEWALT工具。憑藉多年豐富的經驗，並透過努力不懈的產品開發與創新，讓DEWALT成為了
專業電動工具使用者最可信賴的品牌之一。

技術資料

電壓（TW）

輸入功率

衝擊頻率

衝擊能量

     （鑽入硬度中等的混凝土）

鑿子位置

工具夾頭

調整環直徑

重量

潤滑劑

根據EN 60745測量的震動總值（三軸向量總計）:

鑿打

       震動釋放值 ah,Cheq =

       不確定性 K =

本資料表中的震動釋放程度是按照EN 60745規定

的標準測試量度，可以在不同的工具之間進行比

較，也可用於對暴露進行初步評估。

警告：資料所示的是工具主要用途之

震動釋放程度。倘若把工具用於其他

用途，並使用其他配件或維護不良，

震動釋放程度將可能有所不同。如此

一來，將可能大幅提高在整段工作期

間的暴露程度。

在估計震動的暴露程度時，也必須把

工具關閉或空轉情況一併考慮在內。

這將會大幅減低在整段工作期間的暴

露程度。為免操作人員受到震動所引

起之傷害，應採取額外的安全措施，

例如：維護工具和配件、保持雙手溫

暖，以及安排工作模式。

定義：安全指引下列定義描述了每個符

號字的安全等級。閱讀本手冊時請注意

這些符號。

危險：表示非常緊急的危險情況，如果

不避免，將導致死亡或嚴重的傷亡。

警告：表示潛在的危險情況，如果不避

免，可能導致死亡或嚴重的傷亡。

小心：表示潛在的危險情況，如果不避免，可能導

致一定程度的傷害。

小心：在沒有安全警告標誌的情況下使用將有潛在

危險情況發生，如果不避免，可能導致財產損失。

表示電擊的危險。

表示火災的危險。
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警告：為了減少受傷的風險，請閱讀

本手冊說明。

一般電動工具安全警告
警告！請閱讀所有的安全警告和說明。

不依照其警告和說明可能導致電擊、

火災和/或嚴重損傷事故的發生。

應保存所有的警告和說明以備將來參考

本警告中的術語“電動工具”指的是電源驅動（

電纜）的電動工具或電池驅動（無電纜）的電動

工具。

1）工作區安全

保持工作區整齊清潔並有良好的照明。

混亂 區將引起意外。

請勿在易爆炸環境中操作此電動工具，

例如在易燃液體、氣體或灰塵的地方。

電動工具產生的火花將點燃這些易燃

的灰塵或煙霧顆粒。

當操作此電動工具時兒童和旁觀者要

遠離操作區。因此產生的注意力不集

中可能導致失控。

2）電力安全

電動工具插頭必須與插座吻合。在任

何情況下都不要更換插頭。

身體要避免接觸接地面，例如管子、

散熱

體接地了，將 電擊的風險。

請勿把電動工具暴露在雨水或濕的環

境中。電動工具接觸水將 電擊的

風險。

請勿濫用電線。不要使用電線運送、

電動工具。電線要遠離熱、

油、尖銳的邊或活動的部件。損壞或

糾纏在一起的電線將 電擊的風險。

當在戶外操作電動工具時，應使用適合

戶外的延長電線。使用合適戶外的電線

將降低電擊的風險。

如果在濕氣的環境中使用電動工具，要

用剩餘電流裝置（RCD）保護電源。

使用此RCD可以降低電擊的風險。

3）個人安全

保持警覺，操作電動工具，留意所從事

的操作。切勿在疲倦，受藥物、酒精或

治療影響的情況下操作電動工具。在操

作電動工具期間精力分散會導致嚴重人

身傷害

使用個人防護裝置。要戴護眼罩。防護

裝置，例如在適當條件下的防塵面具、

防滑安全鞋、安全帽、聽力防護等裝置

能減少人身傷害。

防止無意啟動。在連接電源和/或電池

組、拿起或攜帶工具之前要確保開關在

off位置。攜帶電動工具時手指在開關

位置或通電的電動工具將引起意外。

在電動工具啟動之前，拿掉所有調節鑰

遺留在電動工具旋轉零件上

鑰匙會導致人身傷害。

不要過度拉伸。必須保持正確的站姿和

平衡。這樣更能防止電動工具出現的任

何意外情況。

穿著正確。不要穿寬鬆的衣服或戴首

飾。頭髮、衣服和手套要遠離活動的

部件。因為寬鬆的衣服、首飾或長的頭

髮可能纏在活動的部件 。

如果設備配置了灰塵提取和收集裝置，

則要確保它們被正確地連接好並適當使

用。使用灰塵收集裝置可以降低灰塵引

起的危險。

e)

f)

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

f)

g)

a)

b)

c)

a)

b)

c)

d)
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4）電動工具使用和注意事項

請勿往電動工具上施力。正確使用電

動工具。選用適當的設計額定值的電

動工具會使你工作更有效、更安全。

如果開關失效的話請不要使用此電動

工具。使用任何開關失效的電動工具

都是危險的，此工具必須維修妥當後

方能使用。

在調整、更換附件或儲存電動工具之

前要把插頭從電源上拔出和/或電池組

要從電動工具上拿出。這種預防性安

全措施可以降低電動工具被意外啟動

的風險。

將閒置電動工具貯存在兒童所不能接

觸之範圍，並且任何不熟悉此電動工

具或說明的人都禁止操作此工具。未

經過培訓的使用者操作此電動工具是

非常危險的。

對電動工具進行保養。檢查活動部件

的安裝誤差或連接情況，部件的損壞

以及其他可能影響電動工具作業的情

況。如有損壞，在使用之前維修電動

工具。很多意外均由工具缺乏保養所

造成的。

保持鑽頭鋒利和清潔。正確地保養帶

有鋒利切割邊的鑽頭可使其卡住的可

能性變小且能更容易進行控制。

要在說明中規定的工作條件下和需要

使用此工具工作中使用此電動工具、

附件和刀具等。在未規定的條件下使

用電動工具可能會造成危險事故的發

生。

5）維修

電動工具維修必須由專業維修人員完

成，並且只能更換使相同規格的部件。

從而確保電動工具的安全性。

破碎機電動鎚之附加安全措施
請佩帶耳塞。噪音會使聽力受損。

請使用電鑽隨附的輔助手柄。工具失

控會導致人身傷害。

若在執行操作時切削工具可能會接觸

隱藏的電線或其本身的電線，請從絕

緣手柄表面握住電動工具。若切削配

件接觸到「帶電」導線，工具的金屬

部件表面就會「帶電」，導致操作人

員觸電。

請確定需要鑽孔的材料沒有隱藏式供

電或煤氣供應設施，而且這些設備的

位置也必須獲得公用事業機構的證

實。

請始終切記緊握工具。切勿嘗試在沒

有用雙手握住工具的情況下，操作此工

具。單手操作會導致工具失控。刺破

或碰到例如鋼筋的堅硬材料，也會導

致危險。使用前，務必先把側手柄轉

緊。

操作工具之前，確定鑿子的位置已經

固定。 

若天氣寒冷或工具經過長時間閑置，

則在使用之前讓工具空轉數分鐘。

離地工作時，確保下面沒有障礙物。

操作完畢後，切勿立即觸碰鑿子或其

周圍部分，因為這些部分的溫度也許

會非常高，並可導致燙傷。

切記時刻把電線移到工具的末端，遠

離鑿子。

請切勿長時間操作此工具。鑿打時所

產生的震動，可能會導致您的雙手和

手臂受傷。請戴上手套加強保護，並

經常稍作休息，把暴露程度降到最

低。

 

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

f)

g)

a)

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•
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後遺症之風險
即使應用了有關的安全規定並採用安全設備，仍

然會存在一些無法避免之後遺症風險。

包括：

-      聽力受損。

-      吸入粉塵。

-      長時間使用而引起人身傷害之風險。

-      配件在操作時變熱而導致著火之風險。

工具上之標誌
您的工具上可能會附帶下列圖示：

使用之前請閱讀指示手冊。

請佩帶耳塞。

請佩戴護目鏡。

日期碼的位置
包括製造年份的日期碼印於工具外殼上。

範例：

2013 XX XX

製

工具包內容
本工具包內含：

重型破碎機電動鎚1台

輔助把手1組

工具箱1個

指示手冊

分解圖

檢 運送途

中損壞。

操作前，請抽空仔細閱讀，並掌握本

手冊之內容。

描述（圖1）
警告：切勿修改本電動工具或工具的

任何部分，否則可能會導致損毀或人

身傷害。

•

•

a.   輔助把手一組

b.   開關

c.   套筒

d.   夾頭套

e.   防塵蓋

設計用途
這台破碎機電動鎚是專門針對混凝土、磚塊和磚牆

之輕度或中度修琢、鑿打及拆毀而設計。

切勿在潮濕，或存有易燃液體或氣體的環境下使用

本工具。

此類破碎機電動鎚是專業的電動工具。

切勿讓兒童接觸工具。經驗不足的操作人員，必須

在指導下才可以使用此工具。

電氣安全
電動機只有一種工作電壓，請務必檢查電源電壓是

否與銘牌一致。

這台DEWALT工具根據EN 60745進行雙

重絕緣，因此不需要使用接地線。

若電源線損毀，必須以DEWALT檢修機構提供的專

用電源線替換。

使用延長電纜
若非絕對必要，否則不要使用延長電線。請使用適

合充電器之輸入功率的認可延長電纜（參閱技術資

料）。導體的最小尺寸為1 mm2；最長為30 m。

使用電纜捲筒時，切記時刻把電纜完全展開。

裝配和調整
警告：為了減低受傷之風險，切記先把

工具關掉並且切斷機器電源，然後再裝

配和卸下配件，以及調整或更換裝配或

進行修理。請確定扳機開關處於「關閉

」位置。工具意外啟動可造成傷害。

中文（繁體）



插入及卸下六角頭17mm
配件（圖1）
此工具使用六角頭17mm配件（參閱圖1之小圖顯

示的六角頭17mm鑽頭杆的橫截面圖）。我們建議

您僅使用專業配件。

清潔鑽頭杆並塗上潤滑油。

向后拉動夾頭套，將鑽頭杆插入工具

夾頭／夾頭套(d)。

將鑽頭往下按，輕輕轉動，直到鑽頭

剛好進入插孔為止。

拉扯鑽頭，檢查是否已經鎖定。鑽頭

鎖定在工具夾頭後，必須能夠軸向移

動數公分，才可以發揮鑿打功能。

卸下鑽頭時，請將工具夾頭／鎖套(d)

往後拉，再把鑽頭拉出。

警告：更換配件時，務必時刻戴上手

套。操作時，工具的外露金屬部件和

配件之溫度可能極高。

安裝側手柄（圖1）
側手柄(a)可以根據左手或是右手使用者的需要

而安裝。

警告：側手柄還未正確裝配完畢之前，

切勿操作工具。

轉鬆側手柄。

針對右手使用者：將手柄的夾具滑動

至工具夾頭後方的調整環，把手柄裝

配在左邊。針對左手使用者：將手柄

的夾具滑動至工具夾頭後方的調整環，

把手柄裝配在右邊。

將側手柄旋轉到想要的位置，然後把

手柄鎖緊。

操作
使用說明

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

1.
2.

3.

警告：

請時刻遵守安全指示和適用的規則。

注意管道和電線之位置。

只可對工具施加輕度的壓力（約5公

斤）。

用力過度並不能加快鑿打速度，反而會

降低工具的性能，並縮短工具的使用

壽命。

時刻以雙手緊握工具，並確保站姿正

確（圖3）。務必時刻以正確裝配的側

手柄來操作工具。

正確的手部擺放位置（圖3）
警告：為了減低嚴重人身傷害之風險，

務必時刻按照圖中所示的正確手部擺

放位置。

警告：為了減低嚴重人身傷害之風險，

務必時刻緊握工具，以應付突如其來

的反應。

正確的手部擺放位置是一隻手握著側手柄(a)，另

一隻手則握著主手柄。

打開和關閉電源（圖1）
若要啟動工具，請按下開關(b)。

若要停止操作工具，請放開開關。

修琢和鑿打（圖1）
將適合的鑿子插入正確的位置。

根據需要，調整側手柄的位置(a) 。

打開工具電源，便可開始操作。

切記在操作完畢之後以及拔掉插頭之

前，務必先把工具關掉。

警告：

請勿使用此工具混和或抽吸易燃或爆

炸性液體（石油醚和酒精等）。

請勿混和或攪拌標記為易燃的液體。

 

•

•

•

•

•

•

1.

2.

1.

2.

3.

4.
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維護
您購買的得偉電動工具擁有更長的操作時間和最

低的維修費用。保持良好的操作也要依靠您正確

地保養和定期清潔工具。

警告：為了減少受傷的風險，在附件

安裝和拆卸之前、調整或改變設置之

前或當維修時要關上此單元並切斷設備

電源。要確保觸發開關在OFF位置。意

外的啟動可能造成傷害。

用戶不應自己維修設備，使用約100個

小時後把此工具拿到得偉認可的修理

部門進行維修。如果在這段時間(100

個小時)之前工具出現了問題，則要聯

絡得偉認可的修理部門。

當碳刷磨損時此工具將自動關閉。

電機電刷
得偉使用了先進的電刷系統，當電刷磨損後此系

統可以自動停止鑽運動。這將避免對電機的嚴重損

傷。新的電刷組裝要在得偉認可的服務中心進行。

一般應使用相同的更換部件。

潤滑
您的電動工具不需要額外的潤滑。但HEX 17mm 
重型破碎機電動鎚周圍的附件和配件必須定期潤

滑。

 

清潔
警告：當在通風口處看到污垢時，應

用乾燥的空氣來吹除主外殼上面的污

垢和灰塵。當進行此工作時要帶上特

定的眼睛防護裝置和防塵罩。

警告：請勿使用溶劑或其他粗糙的化

學劑清潔工具的非金屬部件。這些化

學劑可能會減弱這些部件的材料性能。

•

•

使用蘸了水和溫和肥皂液的抹布拭擦

這些部件。禁止任何的液體流到工具

內部；不可把工具的任何部件浸沒到

液體中。

可選附件（圖2）
警告：如果使用得偉提供之外的未經

測試的其他附件，可能會發生危險事

故。為了降低受傷的風險，此工具只

應使用得偉建議的附件。

可根據實際使用情況而選擇不同類型的HEX 17mm
鑽頭和連接器。

有關合適附件的詳細資料請向您的供應商查詢。

環境保護

分類收集。此產品不能作一般家居垃

圾處理。

如果您的得偉產品需要更換，或者不能再使用，

請您不要像處理家居垃圾那樣處理它。此產品需

要分類收集處理。

分類收集使用後的產品和包裝，因為

其中部份材料可以循環再用。重複使

用循環物料可以避免環境污染並降低

原材料的使用。

當您購買新的產品時，我們會提供當地關於家居、

指定廢物放置地點或零售商的電動產品分類收

集的條例。

得偉提供得偉報廢產品的收集和循環再用設施。為

了使這些報廢產品可以妥善地回收利用，請把

您的報廢產品送到得偉任何指定的可收集的修

理商那 。

請查閱本手冊聯絡您當地的得偉辦事處，以查

詢就近的得偉認可的維修商的地址。您也可以

登入網站www.2helpU.com查閱得偉授權的維

修理商名單及得偉售後服務中心的全部資訊。
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고성능 파괴 파괴 햄머
D25580

 D25580
220

1050

3600

8.8

6

Hex 17

65

5.7

오일 윤활 방식

13.5

1.5

전압(KR)

정격전원

분당타격수

타격력

(중간 경도의 콘크리트에서)

치즐 방향선택

공구 홀더

칼라 직경

중량

윤활방법

총 진동 값(3차원 벡터 합계)은 EN 60745 기준에 따라 결정되었음:

치즐링

진동  값  ah,Cheq =

불확실성 K =

V

W

bpm

J

mm

mm

kg

m/s²

m/s²

축하합니다!
DEWALT 공구를 선택해 주셔서 감사합니다. 제품 개발과 혁신을 통한 다년간의 경험은 DEWALT 를 

전문 전동 공구 사용자들이 가장 믿을 수 있는  기업으로 만들어 왔습니다.

기술 자료

이 매뉴얼에 제공된 진동  레벨은 EN 60745 
에서 표준화한 테스트에 따라 측정된 것이며 한 

공구를 다른 공구와 비교하는 데 사용할 수 

있습니다. 이는 진동 노출에 대한 예비 평가를 

위해서도 사용할 수 있습니다.

경고: 표시된 진동 레벨은 공구를 

주요 작업에 사용한 경우를 

나타냅니다. 그러나 공구를 다른 

액세서리와 함께 다른 용도에 

사용하거나 부실하게 관리되는 경우 

진동이 달라 질 수 있습니다. 이로 

인해 총 작업 기간에 걸쳐 노출 

레벨을 상당히 증가시킬 수 

있습니다.

또한 진동에 대한 노출 레벨 추정 시 

공구 전원이 꺼졌을 때 또는 

작동되고 있으나 실제로 작업을 하지 

않은 시간을 고려해야 합니다. 

이것은 총 작업 기간에 걸쳐 노출 

레벨을 대폭 감소시킬 수 있습니다.

작업자가 진동의 영향을 받지 않도록 

보호하기위하여,공구 및 액세서리의 유지관리, 

손을 따뜻하게 유지, 작업 패턴의 조정 등 의 

추가적인 안전 조치를 확인하여야 합니다.

정의: 안전지침
다음 정의는 각 경고 문구의 
심각성을 설명합니다. 본 안내서를 
읽고 아래의 기호들에 유의하시기 
바랍니다. 
위험 : 매우 긴급한 위험 상태를 
나타내며, 만약 이를 방지하지 못할 
경우에는 사망 또는 심각한 부상을 
초래하게 됩니다.

한국어
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전동공구에 관한 일반적인 안전 
경고

경고! 안전에 관한 모든 경고 및 
지시사항을 숙지하십시오. 경고와 
설명서의 내용을 준수하지 않으면 전기 
충격이나 화재 또는 심각한 부상을 
초래할 수 있습니다. 

향후 참고할 수 있도록 모든 경고와 설명서를 
보관해야 합니다.

본 경고 중의 용어 “전동공구”란 본선전원(코드 
사용)으로 작동하는 전동공구 또는 배터리로 
작동하는(코드 미사용) 전동공구를 말합니다. 
1) 작업 영역 안전

작업 영역을 청결하고 밝게 유지하십시오. 
혼잡하거나 어두운 작업 영역에서는 사고가 
발생하기 쉽습니다.
가연성 액체, 가스 또는 먼지 등 폭발성 
환경에서 전동 공구를 사용하지 마십시오. 
전동 공구에 먼지나 연기를 발화시킬 수 있는 
불꽃이 튈 수 있습니다.
전동 공구를 사용하는 동안에는 어린이와 
주변 사람들이 작업 영역에 가까이 오지 
못하도록 하십시오. 주변이
산만해져 통제력을 잃을 수 있습니다.

2) 전기 안전
전동 공구의 플러그는 콘센트와 형식이 
맞아야 합니다. 플러그를 어떤 방식으로도 
절대 개조하지 마십시오. 접지된(지면 접지) 
전동 공구와 함께 어댑터 플러그도 사용하지 
마십시오. 개조되지 않은 플러그 및 형식이
맞는 콘센트를 사용하면 감전 위험이 
줄어듭니다.

파이프, 라디에이터, 렌지 및 냉장고 등과 
같이 접지된 표면에 몸이 닿지 않도록 
하십시오. 몸이 접지되어 있으면 감전 위험이 
높아집니다.
전동 공구를 비 또는 습한 환경에 노출시키지 
않도록 주의하십시오. 전동공구에 물이 
들어가면 감전 위험이 높아집니다. 
코드를 함부로 다루지 마십시오. 코드를 잡고 
전동 공구를 운반하거나 잡아당기거나 
플러그를 빼지 마십시오. 열, 오일, 날카로운 
모서리 또는 움직이는 부품에 닿지 않도록 
코드를 보관하십시오. 코드가 손상되거나 
뒤얽혀 있으면 감전 위험이 높아집니다.
전동 공구를 실외에서 사용할 때는 실외 
사용에 적합한 연장 코드를 사용하십시오. 
실외 사용에 적합한 코드를 사용하면 
감전위험이 줄어듭니다.
어쩔 수 없이 습한 장소에서 전동 공구를 
사용해야 하는 경우에는 차단기(RCD)로 
보호된 전원을 공급하십시오. RCD를 
사용하면 감전 위험이 줄어듭니다.

3) 개인 안전
전동 공구를 사용할 때는 방심하지 말고 
작업에 주의하면서 상식을 따르십시오. 
피곤한 상태이거나 약물, 술, 치료제를 복용한 
상태에서는 전동 공구를 사용하지 마십시오. 
전동 공구를 사용하는 중에 주의력을 잃어 
신체 부상을 당할 수 있습니다.
신체 보호 장구를 착용하십시오. 항상 
보안경을 착용하십시오. 적합한 상황에서 
방진 마스크, 미끄럼 방지 안전화, 안전모 
또는 청력 보호 기구 등의 보호 장구를 
사용하면 신체 부상 위험이 줄어듭니다.
의도하지 않은 장비 가동 방지. 전원 및/또는 
배터리 팩에 연결한 상태로 공구를 선택 또는 
운반할 때는 사전에 스위치가 꺼짐 위치에 
있는지 반드시 확인하십시오. 스위치가 켜짐 
위치에 있는 상태에서 스위치에 손가락이 
닿은 상태로 전동 공구를 운반하거나 전동 
공구에 전원을 공급하면 사고가 발생합니다.
전동 공구를 켜기 전에 모든 조정 키 또는 
렌치를 제거하십시오. 전동 공구의 회전부에 
렌치나 키가 부착되어 있으면 신체 부상을 
당할 수 있습니다.
무리하게 팔을 뻗지 마십시오. 항상 올바른 
자세로 서서 균형을 유지하십시오. 그러면 
예기치 않은 상황에서 전동 공구에 대한 
제어력이 향상됩니다.
적절한 의복을 착용합니다. 헐렁한 옷이나 
장신구를 착용하지 마십시오. 머리카락, 옷 및 
장갑이 움직이는 부품에 닿지 않도록 
유의하십시오. 헐렁한 옷, 장신구 또는 긴 
머리가 움직이는 부품에 말려들 수 있습니다.
먼지 배출 및 집진 시설 연결을 위한 장치가 
제공된 경우, 이들 장치가 연결되어 적절히 
사용되고 있는지 반드시 확인하십시오. 집진 
장치를 사용하면 먼지와 관련된 위험을 줄일 
수 있습니다.

경고 : 잠재적인 위험 상태를 나타내며, 
만약 이를 방지하지 못할 경우에는 사망 
또는 심각한 부상을 초래할 가능성이 
있습니다.
주의 : 잠재적인 위험 상태를 표시하며, 
만약 이를 방지하지 못할 경우에는 
사소한 또는 상당한 부상을 초래할 
가능성이 있습니다.
주의 : 안전경고표지가 없는 상황 하에 
사용하면 잠재적으로 위험한 상태를 
나타내며, 만약 이를 방지하지 못할 
경우에는 재산손실을 초래할 수 
있습니다. 

감전 위험을 나타냅니다.

화재 위험을 나타냅니다.

경고：부상 위험을 줄이려면 사용 
설명서를 숙지하십시오.

a)

b)

c)

a)

b) 

c)

d)

e)

f )

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

f )

g)
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4) 전동 공구 사용 및 주의 사항
전동 공구에 무리한 힘을 가하지 
마십시오. 해당 용도에 맞는 올바른 전동 
공구를 사용하십시오. 올바른 전동 
공구를 사용해야 설계된 속도로 작업을 
더욱 안전하고 정확하게 수행할 수 
있습니다.
스위치로 켜지고 꺼지지 않는 전동 
공구는 사용하지 마십시오. 스위치로 
제어되지 않는 전동 공구는 위험하며 
수리가 필요합니다.
전동 공구를 조정하거나 액세서리를 
변경하거나 보관하기 전에 전원 및/또는 
배터리 팩에서 플러그를 빼십시오. 
이러한 예방적 안전 조치를 따라야 전동 
공구가 갑자기 작동할 위험이 
줄어듭니다.
사용하지 않는 전동 공구는 어린이의 
손이 닿지 않는 곳에 보관하고, 전동 
공구나 본 지시 사항에 익숙하지 않은 
사람이 전동 공구를 절대 사용하지 
못하게 하십시오. 전동 공구는 훈련을 
받지 않은 사용자가 다루면 위험합니다.
전동 공구 유지 보수. 움직이는 부품의 
잘못된 정렬이나 바인딩, 부품 파손 및 
기타 전동 공구의 작동에 영향을 미칠 수 
있는 상태가 있는지 확인하십시오. 
손상된 부분이 있는 경우 사용하기 전에 
전동 공구를 수리하십시오.
많은 사고는 전동 공구를 제대로 유지 
보수하지 않아 발생합니다.
절삭 공구를 예리하고 깨끗한 상태로 
유지하십시오. 유지 보수를 올바로 
수행하여 절삭 가장자리가 예리한 절삭 
공구를 사용하면 바인딩이 적고 다루기가 
용이합니다.
작업 환경과 수행할 작업을 고려하여, 본 
지시 사항에 따라 전동 공구, 액세서리 
및 툴 비트 등을 사용하십시오. 본 사용 
설명서의 내용과 다른 용도로 전동 
공구를 사용하면 위험한 상황이 발생할 
수 있습니다.

5) 정비
자격을 갖춘 기술자가 동일 교체 부품을 
사용하여 정비 작업을 수행해야 합니다. 
그래야 전동 공구의 안전이 보장됩니다.

파괴 햄머 관련 추가 안전 
지시 사항

귀 보호 장구를 착용하십시오. 소음에 
노출되면 청력이 손상될 수 있습니다.
공구와 함께 제공되는 보조 핸들을 
사용하십시오. 제어력을 잃으면 신체 
부상을 당할 수 있습니다.
절삭 공구가 숨겨진 배선 또는 자체 
코드에 접촉할 수 있는 작업을 수행할 
때는 절연된 부분으로 전동 공구를 
잡으십시오. “전류가 흐르는" 전선에 
접촉된 절삭 액세서리는 공구의 
노출된 금속 부품을 "전류가 흐르는" 
상태로 만들어 작업자를 감전시킬 수 
있습니다.
드릴 작업을 하는 곳에 전기 또는 
가스 배관이 숨겨져 있지 않은지, 
그리고 그러한 위치가 있는지를 전기 
및 가스 회사와 확인하십시오.
항상 공구를 단단히 잡으십시오. 
공구를 양손으로 잡지 않고 이 공구를 
작동하려고 시도하지 마십시오. 한 
손으로 이 공구를 사용하면 제어력을 
잃을 수 있습니다. 강철봉과 같은 
단단한 재질을 뚫는 것 또한 위험할 
수 있습니다. 사용하기 전에 보조보조 
핸들을 단단히 조이십시오.
공구를 작동하기 전에 치즐이 
제자리에 장착되어 있는지 
확인하십시오.
추운 날씨 또는 공구를 장시간 
사용하지 않았을 때는 사용하기 전에 
몇 분간 부하 없이 공구를 
가동하십시오.
지상층  위에서 작업할 때는 
아래에작업에 의해 문제가 되는 
부분이 없도록 확인하십시오.
매우 뜨거워 화상을 입을 수 있으므로 
작동 후 곧바로 치즐 또는 치즐 
근처에 있는 부품을 만지지 마십시오.
항상 전원 케이블이 치즐에서 멀리 
떨어진 뒤쪽을 향하도록 두십시오.
본 공구를 장시간 사용하지 마십시오. 
햄머 작동으로 인한 진동은 손과 팔에 
유해할 수 있습니다. 장갑을 사용하여 
추가 쿠션을 제공하고 종종 휴식을 
취하여 진동에 대한 노출을 
제한하십시오.
 

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

f)

g)

a)
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기타 잔류 위험
관련된 안전 규정을 준수하고 안전 장치를 
사용한다고 해도 다음의 잔류 위험은 피할 수 
없습니다.

이러한 위험은 다음과 같습니다.
– 청력 손상
– 먼지 흡입 위험.
– 장시간 사용으로 인한 신체 부상의 위험
– 작업 중 뜨거워지는 액세서리로 인한 화상 위험

공구에 표시된 마크
공구에는 다음과 같은 그림이 있습니다.

사용 전에 사용 설명서의 내용을 
숙지하십시오.

귀 보호 장구를 착용하십시오.

보안경을 착용하십시오.

날짜 코드 위치
날짜 코드에는 제조년도가 포함되며 케이스에 
인쇄되어 있습니다.
예:

2013 XX XX
제조년도

포장 상자에는 다음 내용물이 들어 있습니다.
고성능 파괴 햄머 1개
보조보조 핸들 1개
공구박스 1개
사용 설명서 1개
분해도 1개 
보증 카드 1개

운반 중에 발생할 수 있는 공구, 부품 
또는 액세서리의 손상 여부를 
확인하십시오.
작동 전에 시간을 내어 본 사용 
설명서를 읽고 숙지하십시오.

경고: 전공 공구 또는 전동 공구의 
어떤 부품도 절대 개조하지 
마십시오. 제품이 파손되거나 신체 
부상을 당할 수도 있습니다.

•

•

a.
b.
c.
d.
e.

보조 핸들
스위치
배럴 덮개
공구 슬리브
먼지 뚜껑

용도
파괴 햄머는 콘크리트, 벽돌 및 석조 작업 시 
전문적인 치핑, 치즐링 및 파괴용(가벼운 또는 
중간 정도)으로 설계되었습니다.

습한 환경이나 가연성 액체 또는 가스가 있는 
장소에서 사용하지 마십시오.

이 파괴 햄머는 전문적인 전동 공구입니다.

어린이가 이 공구를 만지지 않도록 하십시오. 
경험이 없는 작업자가 이 공구를 사용할 때는 
감독자의 지도가 필요합니다.

전기 안전
전기 모터는 한 가지 전압에만 맞추어 
설계되었습니다. 전원이 명판에 표시된 전압과 
일치하는지 항상 확인하십시오.

DEWALT 공구는 EN 60745에 
따라 이중 절연되어 있습니다. 
따라서 접지선이 필요하지 않습니다.

전원 코드가 손상된 경우에는 DEWALT 서비스 
센터를 통해 특수 제작된 코드로 교체해야만 
합니다.

연장 코드 이용
연장 코드는 가급적 사용하지 말아주십시오. 
사용 중인 전원공급기 정격전원에 맞는 승인된 
연장 코드를 사용하십시오(기술 데이터 참조). 
최대 도체 크기는 1 mm2, 최대 길이는 30 m
입니다.
케이블 릴을 사용할 때는 항상 케이블을 완전히 
푸십시오.

조립 및 조정
경고: 액세서리를 설치 및 제거하기 
전, 구성 상태를 조정하거나 
변경하기 전, 또는 수리 시 부상의 
위험을 줄이려면 장치를 끄고 
전원으로부터 연결을 차단하십시오. 
작동 스위치가 꺼짐 위치에 있는지 
반드시 확인하십시오. 공구가 갑자기 
작동하여 신체 부상을 당할 수 
있습니다.
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HEX 17mm 액세서리 삽입 
및분리(그림 1)
이 공구는 HEX 17mm 액세서리를 
사용합니다(HEX 17mm 비트 샹크의 
단면도는 그림 1의 삽입도를 참조하십시오). 
전문 액세서리만 사용하는 것이 좋습니다.

비트 샹크를 닦고 그리스를 바릅니다.
비트 샹크를 공구 홀더/록킹 슬리브(d)에 
끼웁니다.
비트 아래를 밀어 슬롯에 맞을 때까지 
약간 돌립니다.
비트를 잡아 당겨 제대로 잠겼는지 
확인하십시오. 햄머 기능을 사용하려면 
공구 홀더에 잠겨 있을 때 비트를 축 
방향으로 몇 센티미터 이동할 수 있어야 
합니다.
비트를 제거하여면 공구 홀더/록킹 
슬리브(d)를 약간 뒤로  당겨 뺍니다.

경고: 액세서리를 교환할 때는 항상 
장갑을 착용하십시오. 작동 중에는 
공구와 액세서리의 노출된 금속 
부분이 매우 뜨거울 수 있습니다.

보조 핸들 장착(그림 1)
보조 핸들(a)은 오른손 및 왼손 사용자에 맞게 
장착할 수 있습니다.

경고: 보조 핸들을 제대로 조립하지 
않은 상태에서 공구를 사용하지 
마십시오.

보조 핸들을 풉니다.
오른손 사용자인 경우: 보조 핸들 
클램프를 공구 홀더 뒤의 칼라 위로 밀고 
왼쪽에서 조종합니다.
왼손 사용자인 경우: 보조 핸들 클램프를 
공구 홀더 뒤의 칼라 위로 밀고 
오른쪽에서 조종합니다.
보조 핸들을 원하는 위치로 돌리고 핸들을 
조입니다.

1.
2.

3.

4.

5.

1.
2.

3.

작동
사용 지침

경고:

안전 지시 사항과 해당 규정을 항상 
준수하십시오.
파이프 구조 및 배선 위치를 알아 
두십시오.
공구에 적당한 압력만 가하십시오(약 
5kg). 과도한 힘을 가하면 치즐링 
속도가 올라가지 않고 공구 성능이 
감소하고 공구 수명이 단축될 수 
있습니다.
항상 공구를 양손으로 단단히 잡고 
안전하게 세워 두십시오(그림 3). 
항상 보조 핸들을 올바르게 장착한 
상태에서 공구를 작동하십시오.

올바른 손 위치(그림 3)
경고: 심각한 신체 부상의 위험을 
줄이려면 항상 그림과 같이 올바르게 
손을 위치하십시오.
경고: 심각한 부상의 위험을 
줄이려면 항상 급작스러운 반동을 
예상하고 확실하게 잡으십시오.

올바른 손의 위치가 되려면 한 손은 보조 
핸들(a)을 잡고, 다른 손은 주 핸들을 잡습니다.

전원 켜기 및 끄기(그림 1)
공구를 작동하려면 스위치(b)를 누릅니다.
공구를 멈추려면 스위치를 놓습니다.

치핑 및 치즐링(그림 1)
알맞은 위치에 해당하는 치즐을 끼웁니다.
필요에 따라 보조 핸들(a)을 조정합니다.
공구의 전원 스위치를 켜고 작업을 
시작합니다.
작업이 끝나면 플러그를 빼기 전에 항상 
공구 스위치를 꺼짐 위치로 놓습니다.

경고:

쉽게 타거나 폭발성이 있는 
액체(벤젠, 알코올 등)를 섞거나 
주입하는 데 이 공구를 사용하지 
마십시오.
따라서 라벨에 표시된 인화성 액체를 
혼합하거나 섞지 마십시오.

•

•

•

•

•

•

1.
2.

1.
2.
3.

4.
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유지보수
디월트의 전동공구는 최저의 유지보수로 오랜 
기간에 걸쳐 사용되도록 설계되었습니다. 
지속적으로 사용하는 것은 적절한 공구 관리와 
정규적인 청소에 의해 좌우됩니다.

경고: 부상 위험을 감소하기 위해, 
부품을 설치하거나 제거하기 전이나 
설정을 조정하거나 변경하기 전 또는 
수리할 때에 전원을 차단해야 
합니다. 트리거 스위치가 OFF 
위치에 있도록 해야 합니다. 
갑작스런 시동은 부상을 초래할 수 
있습니다. 

이 기계는 사용자가 직접 수리할 수 
없습니다. 약 100시간 사용한 후, 
디월트 서비스센터로 가져가십시오. 
이(100시간) 전에 공구에 문제점이 
발생한 경우에는 디월트 
서비스센터에  연락해야 합니다. 
카본브러쉬가 마모되면 이 공구는 
자동으로 꺼집니다. 

모터 브러시
디월트는 브러시가 마모되면 드릴을 자동으로 
중단시키는 첨단 브러시 시스템을 
채택했습니다. 따라서 모터의 심각한 손상이 
방지됩니다. 새 브러시 어셈블리를 교체할 때는 
디월트 인증 서비스 센터를 이용할 수 있습니다. 
항상 동일한 교체 부품을 사용하십시오.

 
윤활작업
귀하의 전동공구는 별도의 윤활이 필요가 
없습니다. HEX 17mm 설비의 주변 부품과 
부속품에 대해서는 정기적으로 윤활유를 
주입하여야 합니다.

 
 
청소

경고: 통풍구 부위에 더러움이 낀 
경우에 건조한 공기로 주요 외장 

밖으로 때와 먼지를 불어서 제거해야 
합니다. 이 작업을 할 때에는 승인된 
눈 보호장치와 먼지마스크를 
사용해야 합니다. 

경고: 공구의 금속 이외 부품을 
청소할 때는 용제 등의 강력한 
화학약품을 절대 사용하지 마십시오. 
그렇지 않으면 이러한 부분에 사용된 
재료가 약해질 수 있습니다. 헝겊에 
물과 연한 비누를 적셔 
닦아주십시오. 공구 내부에 액체를 
넣거나 공구 부품을 액체에 담그는 
행동은 절대 금물입니다

옵션 액세서리(그림 2)
경고: 디월트에서 제공하지 않은 
액세서리는 본 제품에서 테스트되지 
않았으므로 본 제품에서 이러한 
액세서리를 사용하면 위험할 수 
있습니다. 신체 부상의 위험을 
줄이려면 본 제품에 디월트 권장 
액세서리만 사용해야 합니다.

여러 유형의 HEX 17mm 드릴 비트와 치즐은 
옵션으로 이용 가능합니다.

적합한 부품에 관한 더욱 상세한 정보는 
대리점에 문의하시기 바랍니다.
 
환경보호

분리 수거. 이 제품은 일상적인 
가정용 쓰레기와 함께 처리하지 
말아야 합니다.

디월트 제품을 바꾸어야 하거나 다시 사용할 수 
없을 경우에 가정용 쓰레기와 함께 처리하지 
말아야 합니다. 이 제품은 분리 수거가 
가능하도록 하십시오.

사용한 후의 제품과 포장의 분리 
수거는 재료의 순환 재사용을 
허용합니다. 순환 재사용은  
환경오염을 방지하고 원자재 수요를 
절감할 수 있습니다.
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각 지역에서 가정용 전기제품 분리 수거에 
관하여 규정하고 있을 것이고, 새 제품을 구입할 
때에 지역의 쓰레기 처리 사이트 또는 
소매업자에 의하여 제공될 것입니다.

디월트는 제품의 작동수명 종료 즉시 디월트 
폐기제품의 수집과 재활용 시설을 
제공해드립니다. 이 서비스를 활용하기 위하여 
폐기품은 디월트 서비스센터로 반환하시기 
바랍니다.

본 안내서에 기재된 주소의 디월트 한국지사로 
연락하여 가까운 서비스센터의 위치를 
문의하시기 바랍니다. 또는 디월트 홈페이지 
www.dewalt.co.kr에 접속하시면 지역별 
서비스센터 정보를 확인하실 수 있습니다.
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ภาษาไทย

เครื่องสกัดทำลายคอนกรีตสำหรับงานหนัก 
D25580

ขอแสดงความยินดี!
คุณไดเลือกใชเครื่องมือของ DEWALT ดวยประสบการณยาวนาน ตลอดจนการพัฒนาผลิตภัณฑและนวัตกรรมใหมๆ  
ทำให DEWALT เปนหนึ่งในเครื่องมือไฟฟาที่นาเชื่อถือที่สุดสำหรับกลุมผูใชเคร่ืองมือไฟฟาระดับมืออาชีพ

ขอมูลทางดานเทคนิค
   D25580
แรงดันไฟฟา โวลต 220-240
 (TW เทานั้น) โวลต 115

กำลังไฟเขา วัตต 1050
อัตรากระแทก bpm 3600
แรงกระแทก
 ภายในคอนกรีตที่มีความแข็งปานกลาง J 8.8
ตำแหนงดอกสกัด  6
ที่จับอุปกรณ มม. ดอกหกเหลี่ยม 17
เสนผาศูนยกลางปลอกสวาน มม. 65

น้ำหนัก กก. 5.7
การหลอลื่น  การหลอลื่นดวยน้ำมัน

คารวมของการสั่นสะเทือน (triax vector sum) ตามมาตรฐาน EN 60745:
การสกัด
 คาการปลอยแรงสั่นสะเทือน ah,Cheq =  m/s²2 13.5
 ความไมแนนอน K =  m/s²2 1.5

ระดับของการปลอยแรงสั่นสะเทือนที่ระบุในเอกสารขอมูลนี้ 
ไดรับการตรวจวัดตามมาตรฐานการทดสอบใน EN 60745  
และอาจนำมาใชเพ่ือเปรียบเทียบเครื่องมือชนิดหนึ่งกับ 
เครื่องมืออีกชนิดหนึ่ง หรืออาจนำมาใชสำหรับการประเมิน 
ผลเบื้องตนของการสั่นสะเทือนก็ได

คำเตือน: ระดับของการปลอยแรงสั่นสะเทือนที่
ระบุไว แสดงถึงการใชงานหลักๆ ของเครื่องมือ 
อยางไรก็ตาม หากใชเครื่องมือกับการใชงานอื่นๆ 
รวมกับอุปกรณเสริมชนิดอื่น หรือเครื่องมืออยู 
ในสภาพที่ขาดการดูแล ระดับการปลอยแรงสั่น 
สะเทือนอาจแตกตางไปจากคาที่ระบุ เน่ืองจาก 
อาจสงผลใหระดับการสั่นสะเทือนเพิ่มสูงขึ้น 
อยางมากตลอดระยะเวลาการทำงานโดยรวม
ควรนำคาระดับการสั่นสะเทือนที่เหลืออยูในขณะ 
ปดสวิตชเคร่ืองมือ หรือเม่ือปลอยใหเคร่ืองทำงาน 
แตไมไดใชงานใดๆ มาใชในการประเมินคาดวย  
เนื่องจากอาจสงผลใหระดับการสั่นสะเทือน 
ลดลงอยางมากสำหรับระยะเวลาการทำงาน 
โดยรวม

ศึกษาเพิ่มเติมถึงมาตรการรักษาความปลอดภัย 
ทั้งนี้เพื่อปองกันผูปฏิบัติงานจากผลกระทบของ 
แรงสั่นสะเทือน เชน บำรุงรักษาเครื่องมือและ 
อุปกรณเสริม ทำใหมืออุน วางแผนการทำงาน 
อยางเปนระบบ

คำจำกัดความ: ขอแนะนำดานความปลอดภัย 
คำจำกัดความดานลางอธิบายถึงระดับความรุนแรงของ 
คำแตละคำที่ใชเรียกสัญลักษณตางๆ โปรดอานคูมือและ 
ทำความเขาใจกับสัญลักษณเหลานี้

อันตราย: หมายถึงสถานการณที่กอใหเกิด 
อันตรายไดอยางฉับพลัน ซึ่งหากไมระวัง  
จะทำใหเสียชีวิตหรือบาดเจ็บสาหัสได
คำเตือน: หมายถึงสถานการณที่มีแนวโนม 
วาอาจจะกอใหเกิดอันตราย ซึ่งถาไมระวัง  
สามารถทำใหเสียชีวิตหรือบาดเจ็บสาหัสได



ขอควรระวัง: หมายถึงสถานการณท่ีมีแนวโนม 
วาจะกอใหเกิดอันตราย ซึ่งถาไมระวังอาจทำ 
ใหไดรับบาดเจ็บเล็กนอยหรือปานกลาง
ขอควรระวัง: การใชงานในกรณีที่ไมมี 
สัญลักษณแจงเตือนความปลอดภัย หมายถึง 
สถานการณที่มีแนวโนมวาจะกอใหเกิด 
อันตราย ซึ่งถาไมระวัง อาจทำใหทรัพยสิน 
ชำรุดเสียหายได
แสดงถึงอันตรายจากการถูกไฟฟาดูด

แสดงถึงอันตรายจากการเกิดเพลิงไหม

คำเตือน: เพื่อลดความเสี่ยงตอการบาดเจ็บ 
โปรดอานคูมือการใชงานเลมนี้

คำเตือนดานความปลอดภัยทั่วไปจากการใช 
เครื่องมือไฟฟา

คำเตือน! อานคำเตือนและคำแนะนำดานความ 
ปลอดภัยทั้งหมด การไมปฏิบัติตามคำเตือนและ 
คำแนะนำเหลานี้อาจทำใหถูกไฟดูด เกิดเพลิงไหม 
และ/หรือบาดเจ็บสาหัสได

จัดเก็บเอกสารคำเตือนและคำแนะนำทั้งหมดไว 
เพื่อการอางอิงในภายหลัง

คำวา “เครื่องมือไฟฟา” ในคำเตือน หมายถึงเครื่องมือไฟฟา 
ที่ทำงานผานสายเมน (มีสาย) หรือแบตเตอรี่ (ไมใชสาย)

1) ความปลอดภัยในบริเวณที่ทำงาน
ก) รักษาความสะอาดและจัดใหมีแสงสวางเพียงพอ 

ในบริเวณที่ทำงาน บริเวณที่คับแคบหรือมืดทำให 
เกิดอุบัติเหตุได

ข) หามใชเคร่ืองมือไฟฟาในบริเวณท่ีอาจเกิดการระเบิด 
เชน เมื่อมีของเหลวไวไฟ แกส หรือ ฝุนละออง  
เคร่ืองมือไฟฟาจะทำใหเกิดประกายไฟที่อาจทำให 
เกิดละอองไฟหรือเปลวไฟขึ้นได

ค) ระวังไมใหเด็กเล็กและคนเดินผานไปมาเขาใกล 
ในขณะที่ใชงานเครื่องมือไฟฟา สิ่งรบกวนอาจทำ 
ใหคุณเสียสมาธิได

2) ความปลอดภัยทางไฟฟา
ก) ปลั๊กไฟของเครื่องตองเปนชนิดเดียวกับเตารับ หาม

ดัดแปลงปลั๊กไมวาจะดวยวิธีใด หามใชตัวแปลงกับ 
เครื่องมือไฟฟาที่ตอสายดิน ปลั๊กที่ไมมีการดัดแปลง 
และเตารับชนิดเดียวกันจะชวยลดความเสี่ยงจาก 
การถูกไฟดูด

ข) หลีกเลี่ยงการสัมผัสพื้นผิวที่ตอสายดิน เชน ทอ 
หมอน้ำ เตาหุงตม และตูเย็น มีความเสี่ยงเพิ่มขึ้น 
ที่จะถูกไฟดูดหากรางกายเปนสื่อเชื่อมตอลงดิน

ค) อยาใหเครื่องมือไฟฟาถูกฝนหรือเปยกน้ำ น้ำที่เขา 
เครื่องมือไฟฟาจะทำใหความเสี่ยงในการถูกไฟดูด 
เพ่ิมขึ้น

ง) ระวังอยาใหสายไฟชำรุด หามใชสายไฟเพื่อหิ้ว 
ดึงหรือถอดปลั๊กเครื่องมือไฟฟา เก็บสายไฟใหพน 
จากความรอน น้ำมัน ของมีคม หรือ ชิ้นสวนที่ 
กำลังเคลื่อนที่ สายไฟที่ชำรุดหรือพันกันเปนการ 
เพิ่มความเสี่ยงจากการถูกไฟดูด

จ) เมื่อใชเคร่ืองมือไฟฟากลางแจง ใหใชสายพวงที่ 
เหมาะสมสำหรับการใชงานกลางแจง ใชสายไฟที่ 
เหมาะสำหรับการใชงานกลางแจงเพื่อลดความเสี่ยง
ในการถูกไฟดูด 

ฉ) หากไมสามารถหลีกเลี่ยงการใชเคร่ืองมือไฟฟาใน 
บริเวณที่ชื้นแฉะได ใหใชอุปกรณปองกันไฟฟาสะสม 
(RCD) ที่จัดให ใช RCD เพื่อลดความเสี่ยงจากการ
เกิดไฟฟาดูด

3) ความปลอดภัยสวนบุคคล
ก) ต่ืนตัวและมีสมาธิกับส่ิงท่ีคุณกำลังทำ รวมท้ังใชสามัญ 

สำนึกในขณะที่กำลังใชงานเครื่องมือไฟฟา หามใช 
เคร่ืองมือไฟฟาในขณะที่คุณกำลังเหนื่อยหรือไดรับ 
อิทธิพลจากยา แอลกอฮอล หรือการรักษาบางอยาง 
การขาดความระมัดระวังในการใชเครื่องมือไฟฟาแม
ชั่วขณะหนึ่งอาจทำใหบาดเจ็บสาหัสได

ข) ใชอุปกรณปองกันสวนบุคคล สวมอุปกรณปองกัน 
ดวงตาเสมอ อุปกรณปองกัน เชน หนากากกันฝุน 
รองเทานิรภัยกันลื่น หมวกนิรภัย หรืออุปกรณปองกัน 
เสียงดังสำหรับสภาพที่เหมาะสมจะชวยลดอาการ 
บาดเจ็บสวนบุคคล

ค) ปองกันเครื่องทำงานโดยไมไดตั้งใจ สวิตชตองอยู 
ในตำแหนงปดกอนเสียบปลั๊กของเครื่องเขากับ 
แหลงจายไฟ และ/หรือแบตเตอรี่ ยกหรือหิ้ว 
เคร่ืองมือ การยกเครื่องมือไฟฟาในขณะที่นิ้วอยูที่ 
สวิตช หรือใชเครื่องมือไฟฟาที่สวิตชเปดอยู อาจทำ 
ใหเกิดอุบัติเหตุได

ง)  ถอดกุญแจปรับแตงหรือประแจออกกอนเปดสวิตช 
เคร่ืองมือไฟฟา ประแจหรือกุญแจที่เสียบคาไวกับ 
ชิ้นสวนที่กำลังหมุนของเครื่องมือไฟฟาอาจทำให 
ไดรับบาดเจ็บได

จ)  หามยืนเขยงเทาขณะใชเคร่ือง ควรยืนในทาที่ 
เหมาะสมและสมดุลตลอดเวลา เพ่ือชวยในการ 
ควบคุมเครื่องมือไฟฟาไดดียิ่งขึ้นในสถานการณ 
ที่ไมคาดคิด

ฉ)  แตงกายใหเหมาะสม หามสวมเสื้อผาหลวมหรือใส 
เคร่ืองประดับ รวบผม ชายเสื้อ และถุงมือใหหาง 
จากชิ้นสวนที่กำลังหมุน เสื้อผาที่หลวมหรือยาว 
รุมราม เครื่องประดับ หรือผมที่ยาวอาจเขาไปพัน 
กับชิ้นสวนที่กำลังหมุน 

ช)  หากมีอุปกรณสำหรับเก็บฝุนและรวบรวมเศษไม  
ตองเชื่อมตออุปกรณเหลานั้นและนำมาใชงานอยาง 
เหมาะสม การใชอุปกรณเก็บฝุนจะชวยลดอันตราย 
ที่เกี่ยวของกับฝุนได
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ภาษาไทย



4) การใชและการดูแลรักษาเครื่องมือไฟฟา
ก)  หามฝนใชเครื่องมือไฟฟา เลือกใชเคร่ืองมือไฟฟาที่

ถูกตองตรงกับลักษณะการใชงานของคุณ เครื่องมือ 
ไฟฟาที่ถูกตองยอมทำงานไดดีกวาและปลอดภัยกวา 
ในอัตราที่เคร่ืองมือไดรับการออกแบบมา

ข)  หามใชเครื่องมือไฟฟาถาสวิตชเปดปดเครื่องไมทำ 
งาน เครื่องมือไฟฟาที่ไมสามารถควบคุมผานสวิตชได 
มีอันตรายและตองสงซอม

ค)  ถอดปลั๊กของเครื่องมือไฟฟาออกจากแหลงจายไฟ 
และ/หรือ แบตเตอรี่กอนทำการปรับแตง เปลี่ยน 
อุปกรณเสริม หรือจัดเก็บ มาตรการเพื่อความ 
ปลอดภัยเชิงการปองกันนี้จะชวยลดความเสี่ยงในการ
เผลอเปดเครื่องใหทำงานโดยไมไดตั้งใจ

ง)  เก็บเครื่องมือไฟฟาที่พรอมใชงานไวใหพนมือเด็ก  
และไมอนุญาตใหบุคคลที่ไมคุนเคยกับเครื่องมือ 
ไฟฟาหรือคำแนะนำเหลานี้เปนผูใชเครื่องมือ  
เคร่ืองมือไฟฟาจะเปนอันตรายหากอยูในมือผูใชที่ 
ไมมีความชำนาญ

จ)  บำรุงรักษาเครื่องมือไฟฟา ตรวจสอบการวาง 
ตำแหนงหรือการตอชิ้นสวนที่เคล่ือนที่ จุดเชื่อมตอ 
ชิ้นสวนและสภาพอื่นๆ ที่อาจสงผลตอการทำงาน 
ของเครื่องมือไฟฟา หากชำรุดเสียหาย ใหสงซอม 
กอนนำมาใช อุบัติเหตุมากมายเกิดจากเคร่ืองมือไฟฟา 
ที่มีระบบการดูแลรักษาไมดีพอ

ฉ)  เครื่องมือตัดตองคมและสะอาดอยูเสมอ เคร่ืองมือ 
ตัดที่ผานการดูแลรักษาที่เหมาะสมและมีขอบสำหรับ
งานตัดที่คม จะไมคอยเกิดปญหาและควบคุมไดงาย

ช)  ใชเคร่ืองมือไฟฟา อุปกรณเสริมและชุดอุปกรณตางๆ 
ใหสอดคลองกับคำแนะนำเหลานี้ โดยพิจารณาถึง 
สภาพการทำงานและงานที่ทำเปนสำคัญ การใช 
เคร่ืองมือไฟฟาทำงานอื่นนอกเหนือจากที่กำหนดไว 
อาจทำใหเกิดอันตรายได

5) การบริการ
ก)  ใหชางซอมที่มีความเชี่ยวชาญเปนผูซอมเครื่องมือ 

และใชอะไหลแทเทานั้น ซึ่งจะชวยรับประกันไดวา 
เคร่ืองมือไฟฟายังมีความปลอดภัยอยู
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คำแนะนำดานความปลอดภัยเพิ่มเติม 
สำหรับเครื่องสกัดทำลายคอนกรีต 
• สวมอุปกรณปองกันหู การอยูกับเสียงดังมากๆ อาจ 

ทำใหสูญเสียความสามารถในการไดยิน
• ใชมือจับเสริมที่ใหมาพรอมกับเครื่อง การสูญเสียการ 

ควบคุมเครื่องอาจทำใหไดรับบาดเจ็บได
• จับเคร่ืองมือไฟฟาท่ีพ้ืนผิวสวนท่ีใชจับซ่ึงมีฉนวนปองกัน  

ในขณะใชงานเครื่องซึ่งเครื่องมือตัดอาจสัมผัสกับ 
สายไฟที่ซอนอยูหรือสายไฟของตัวเครื่องเอง อุปกรณ 
เสริมที่ใชกับงานตัดที่สัมผัสกับสายไฟ “ที่มีไฟฟา” อาจ 
ทำใหสวนที่เปนโลหะของเครื่องมือที่ถูกสัมผัส “มีไฟฟา” 
และทำใหผูใชเครื่องถูกไฟดูดได

• ตรวจสอบใหแนใจวาวัสดุที่เจาะไมรบกวนการใชไฟฟา 
หรือแกส และมีการตรวจสอบตำแหนงแลวโดยบริษัท 
ที่ใหบริการดานสาธารณูปโภค

• จับท่ีดามจับของเคร่ืองมือใหม่ันคงตลอดเวลา อยาใช 
เคร่ืองมือทำงานใดๆ โดยไมจับเคร่ืองมือดวยมือ 
ท้ังสองขาง 
การใชเครื่องมือนี้ดวยมือขางเดียวจะทำใหสูญเสียการ 
ควบคุม การเจาะทะลุหรือการเจาะเขาวัสดุที่แข็ง 
อยางเชน เหล็กเสน อาจกอใหเกิดอันตรายไดเชนกัน  
โปรดขันมือจับเสริมดานขางใหแนนกอนใชงาน

• ดอกสกัดตองยึดเขาในตำแหนงดีแลวกอนการใชงาน 
เครื่องมือ 

• ในสภาพอากาศที่หนาวเย็น หรือเมื่อไมมีการใช 
เครื่องมือตอเนื่องเปนเวลานาน ใหเปดเครื่องทำงาน 
โดยไมมีภาระโหลดเปนเวลาหลายนาทีกอนการใชงาน

• เม่ือทำงานเหนือพื้นราบ ตรวจสอบใหแนใจวาบริเวณ 
ดานลางไมมีสิ่งกีดขวาง

• หามสัมผัสดอกสกัดหรือสวนที่อยูใกลกับดอกสกัดทันที 
หลังการใชงาน เนื่องจากชิ้นสวนเหลานี้อาจมีความรอน
สูงและอาจทำใหผิวหนังไหมได

• ควรปรับสายไฟไปทางดานหลังทุกครั้ง ใหหางจาก 
ดอกสกัด

• อยาใชงานเคร่ืองมือน้ีตอเน่ืองเปนเวลานาน แรงสั่น 
สะเทือนที่เกิดจากการตอกกระแทก อาจทำใหเกิด 
อันตรายตอมือและแขนของคุณ ใชถุงมือเพื่อดูดซับ 
แรงสั่นสะเทือนบางสวน และจำกัดแรงสั่นสะเทือน 
โดยหยุดเครื่องเปนระยะๆ

ภาษาไทย



มสะสงยีสเมาวค  
แม ขวยีกเีทยัภดอลปมาวคนาดดนหำกอขมาติตับิฏปะจ อง 

ีสเมาวคงยีลเกีลหถรามาสมไงัยตแ ยัภรินณรกปุอชใะลแ ยง 
สะสมบางประเภทได

:กแดไนันาลหเงยีสเมาวค

งยีสเนิยดไรากนใงอรพกบมาวค  -
งออะลนุฝมดดูสรากกาจงยีสเมาวค  -

ักอตดิตนางชใรากกาจงอืนเบ็จเดาบบัรดไะจีทงยีสเมาวค  - น 
เป นานาลวเน

มหไยอรดิกเะจีทงยีสเมาวค  - เน รีทมิรสเณรกปุอกาจงอื อน 
นางชใงาวหะรนในึข

อืมงอืรคเนบณษกัลญัส
:อืมงอืรคเนบฏการปะจีนปไอตพาภปูร

ชในอกนางชใรากอืมูคนาอ เคร งอื

ูหนักงอปณรกปุอมวส

ักงอปณรกปุอมวส นตา

ัวสัหรงอขงนหแำต นท ี
ัวสัหร นท พมิพกูถะจ ติลผีทปงึถมวรงึซ  ี ไว งอืรคเวัตนบ

:นชเงายอวัต  
20~¡ XX XX

ติลผีทป

ัภุจรรบบอกะรปนวสรากยาร ณฑ
ัภุจรรบนใงอขงิส ณฑได :กแ

เคร งอืรคเ 1 กันหนางบัรหำสตีรกนอคยาลำทดักสงอื
นิช 1 งาขนาดมิรสเบัจอืม
นัอ 1 มลหแยาลปดักสกอด

งอลก 1 อืมงอืรคเงอลก
มลเ 1 นางชใรากอืมูค

นิช 1 ณรกปุอนวสนิชกยแพาภ
ใบร  นผแ 1 นักะรปบั
•  นวสนิช อืมงอืรคเงอขยาหยีสเมาวคยอรงอรบอสจวรต

งสนขรากงาวหะรนในึขดิกเจาอีท มิรสเณรกปุออืรห

• นางชใรากนอกีนมลเอืมูคจใาขเมาวคำทะลแนาอ

)1 พาภ( ยาบิธอำค  
:นอืตเำค  ืรหาฟฟไอืมงอืรคเงลปแดัดมาห อ 

หใำทจาอะารพเ ๆงาตบอกะรปนวส เคร ืมงอื อ 
ดไบ็จเดาบบัรดไอืรหดุรำช

งาขนาดมิรสเบัจอืม .a
ชติวส .b

งอลกำลบอรคาฝ .c
ณรกปุอคอ็ลกอลป .d

นุฝนักบอรคาฝ .e

นางชใรากนใคงสะรปุถตัว
เคร ีนงอืรคเตีรกนอคยาลำทดักสงอื ได  ามบบแกออรากบัร

ิอ ตีรกนอคยาลำทะาจเนางะลแ ดักสนาง กาถนางบัรหำส ฐ 
และปูนท่ีเป พีชาออืมงายอาบเดินชนางน

มาห ใช ิรบนใ เวณท่ีเป กแอืรหฟไวไวลหเงอขีมอืรห นืชกย ส 
ิรบนใูยอ เวณด วาลกงั

เคร ีนาลหเตีรกนอคยาลำทดักสงอื เป บัรหำสาฟฟไอืมงอืรคเน
พีชาออืม

มาห ใหเด ูผ ีนาฟฟไอืมงอืรคเบักสัผมัสก็ ใช ีท ไม  ณรากบสะรปีม
ชใะณขนใำนะนแรากบัรดไงอต นอกาม เคร ีนอืมงอื

าฟฟไงาทยัภดอลปมาวค
มอเตอรไฟฟ ีดเดานขาฟฟไนัดงรแบักชใอืพเามบบแกออา ยว 
เท ฟฟไนัดงรแบักงรตหใอืพเฟไงัลำกบอสจวรตงอต นันา า 

อมสเดักิพงดสแนผแนบ

เคร D อืมงอื E ัชงอสนวนฉบบะรชใ TLAW น 
ปเำจมไงึจ 54706 NE นาฐรตามมาตงรตีท น 

นิดยาสชใงอต

ปเนยีลปเงอต ยาหยีสเดุรำชงอืรคเวัตงอขฟไยาสาถ นสายไฟ 
จัที ดเตรียมมาเปนพิเศษซ่ึงส่ังซ้ือได ศูที นยบริการของ DEWALT

งวพยาสชใราก
ไม ปเำจตแนวเงวพยาสชใรวค นจร ผีทงวพยาสชใรวค ๆงิ าน 

 จราชงอืรคเงอขาขเฟไงัลำกบักมสะามหเะลแงอรบัรราก
ืคาฟฟไำนอืสงอขดุสำตดานข )คินคทเนาดงาทลูมอขูด( อ  

.ม 03 อืคดุสงูสวายมาวค .มม.รต 1

เม่ือใชอุ ปกรณ ม วนเก็บสายไฟ ใหคลายสายไฟออกจนหมดกอน

งตแบัรปรากะลแบอกะรปราก
 ดไบ็จเดาบรากกาจงยีสเมาวคดล :นอืตเำค
ืมงอืรคเกัลปดอถะลแอืมงอืรคเดปรากยวด อ 

ฟไยาจงลหแกาจกออ  ดอถะลแบอกะรปนอก 
คงัตรากนยีลปเอืรหงตแบัรป มิรสเณรกปุอ า 

ัดะรบัรปชติวส มซแมอซรากำทอืมเอืรห บ 
 อลผเราก ”ดป“ งนหแำตนใูยองอตว็รเมาวค

เป มไยดโงอืรคเด ได ิกเหใำทจาอจใงัต ดการ 
ดไบ็จเดาบ
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ภาษาไทย



ีลหเกหกอดบอกะรปดอถรากะลแสใราก ยม  
17 มม. (ภาพ 1)

เคร ีนอืมงอื ใช  ูดดรปโ( .มม 71 มยีลหเกหกอดมิรสเณรกปุอ
 ดักสกอดนากงอขงาวขดัตพาภงดสแงึซ 1 พาภนใก็ลเบอรก

หใำนะนแอข ).มม 71 มยีลหเกห ใช ิรสเณรกปุอ มมาตรฐาน 
นันาทเพีชาออืมบัดะร

ืลอลหะลแดาอะสมาวคำท  .1 นก ดักสกอดนา
)d( คอ็ลกอลป/ณรกปุอบัจีทนใาขเดักสกอดนากดอส  .2

ัทะรกนจดักสกอดนุมห ๆยอค งลดักสกอดดก  .3 ง 
เข ีดอพา ในช งอ

 ูยอคอ็ลดักสกอดาวบอสจวรตอืพเดักสกอดงึดงอล  .4
 ะาจเรากิตับมสณุคบัรหำส วลแงอตกูถงนหแำตนใ

ดไนกแวนแมาตนอืลคเงอตะจดักสกอด กอต หลาย 
เซนต ูยอคอ็ลอืมเรตมเิ ในต ณรกปุอบัจวั

/ณรกปุอบัจวัตงึดหใ ดักสกอดบอกะรปดอถราก  .5
กออดักสกอดงึดวลแ บัลก )d( คอ็ลกอลป

 :นอืตเำค ิรสเณรกปุอนยีลปเะณขอืมงุถมวส ม 
 ณรกปุอะลแอืมงอืรคเนบะหลโนวสนิช อมสเ

นางำทรากงาวหะรนใกามนอรจาอมิรสเ

การติดต้ังมือจับเสริมดานขาง (ภาพ 1)
มือจับเสริมดานขาง (a) สามารถติดตัง้ได ทั งสำหรับผูใช ที ถนัด 

าวขอืมะลแยาซอืม

 :นอืตเำค ชใมาห เคร ิรสเบัจอืมีมมไยดโอืมงอื ม 
งอตกูถงายอูยอบอกะรปงาขนาด

งาขนาดมิรสเบัจอืมยาลค  .1
2.  ูผบัรหำส ใช :าวขอืมดันถที ิรสเบัจอืมดึยวัตนอืลเ ม 

ุมหกอลปนบปไงาขนาด นซ  ณรกปุอบัจวัตงัลหนาดูยองึ
ให ยาซนาดูยอบัจอืม

 ูผบัรหำส ใช :ยาซอืมดันถที ิรสเบัจอืมดึยวัตนอืลเ ม 
ุมหกอลปนบปไงาขนาด นซ  ณรกปุอบัจีทงัลหนาดูยองึ

ให าวขนาดูยอบัจอืม
 รากงอตีทงนหแำตงัยปไงาขนาดมิรสเบัจอืมนุมห  .3

ใบัจอืมนัขวลแ หแนน
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งอืรคเนางชใราก
ชใรากีธิว เคร งอื

:นอืตเำค

• ัภดอลปมาวคนาดำนะนแำคมาตำท ยและ 
ีทดนหำกอข ให อมสเ

• ระว ฟไยาสะลแำนอทบบะรงอขงนหแำตงั
•  ณามะรป( ๆาบเงยีพเอืมงอืรคเงัยปไดกงรแกออ

มไ ปไนิกเกามดกงรแกออราก ).กก 5 ได  หใยวช
ดไดักสถรามาส เร ปเงัยตแ นึขว็ นการลด 

หใำทะลแ อืมงอืรคเงอขพาภิธทิสะรป เคร่ือง 
ยวดกีองลนัสนางชใรากุยาอีม

• หใงาขงอสงัทอืมยวดอืมงอืรคเบัจ แน  ูยอะลแ น
ในท ืยา นท  ีมยดโอืมงอืรคเนางชใ )3 พาภ( งคนัมี

อมสเงอตกูถงายองัตดิตงาขนาดมิรสเบัจอืม

)3 พาภ( งอตกูถีทอืมงอขงนหแำต
 :นอืตเำค เพ ัรดไรากกาจงยีสเมาวคดลอื บ 

ืมงอขงนหแำตงาวหใ สัหาสบ็จเดาบ อ 
ให งอตกูถ งัรคกุท ีทใช พาภนใงดสแีทงัด นาง

:นอืตเำค  เพ ัรดไรากกาจงยีสเมาวคดลอื บ 
หใอืมงอืรคเบัจงอตะจ สัหาสบ็จเดาบ แนน 

งัรคกุท ึขงอนสบอตรากดิกเีทีณรกนใอืผเ น 
แบบทนัท ดในัที

ตำแหนงของการจับทถูี กตองคือ มือหน่ึงอยูบนมือจับเสริม 
ดานขาง    อกีมือหน่ึงอยูบนมือจับตัวหลัก

)1 พาภ( ชติวสดปะลแดปเราก
)b( ชติวสดกรากยดโดไนางำทหใอืมงอืรคเดปเ  .1

ว็รเมาวคบัดะรบัรปชติวสยอลปรากยดโอืมงอืรคเดป  .2

)1 พาภ( กาถรากะลแดักสราก
งอตกูถีทงนหแำตนใมสะามหเีทดักสวหัสใ  .1

รากงอตีทมาต )a( งาขนาดมิรสเบัจอืมงัตบัรป  .2
ชติวสดปเ  .3 เคร นางำทมิรเะลแอืมงอื
ชติวสดป  .4 เคร ลแจ็รสเนางำทอืมเงัรคกุทอืมงอื ว 

กออกัลปงึดนอกะลแ

:นอืตเำค
• ชใมาห เคร ีนอืมงอื เพ วลหเงอขมปอืรหมสผอื

 นิซนบเ นชเ( ดไดิบเะรถรามาสีทอืรหฟไวไ
แอลกอฮอล เปนต )น

•  กาลฉยาปดิตีทวลหเงอขนวกอืรหมสผมาห
ของเหลวไวไฟ

ภาษาไทย

(a)



าษกัรงุรำบราก
เคร D าฟฟไอืมงอื E ชใถรามาสหใอืพเามบบแกออ TLAW งาน 
ได ำทราก ดุสีทยอนาษกัรงุรำบรากยวดงอืนเอตนานวายงายอ

ูดรากบักูยอนึขะจงอืนเอตงายอจใอพงึพมาวคงารสีทนาง แล 
อมสเำมสงายอดาอะสมาวคำทรากะลแมสะามหเีทาษกัร

:นอืตเำค  เพ ็จเดาบรากกาจงยีสเมาวคดลอื บ  
ให  กอออืมงอืรคเกัลปดอถะลแอืมงอืรคเดป

ฟไยาจงลหแกาจ  ดอถะลแบอกะรปรากนอก
ีลปเอืรหงตแบัรปรากนอก มิรสเณรกปุอ ยน 

 ชติวส มซแมอซรากำทะณขอืรห งัตดิตดุช
ป“ งนหแำตนใูยองอตว็รเมาวคบัดะรบัรป ด”  

มไยดโงอืรคเดปเอลผเราก ได  หใำทจาอ จใงัต
็จเดาบรากดิกเ บได

ูผีนอืมงอืรคเ  • ใชไม ดไงอเมอซถรามาส  โปรดนำ 
เคร D รากิรบยนูศงัยปไอืมงอื E ีท TLAW ได  บัร

 ณามะรปวลแามอืมงอืรคเนางชใอืมเ ตาญุนอ
ึขดิกเาหญปีมกาห งมโวัช 010 นกอนกำหนด 
D รากิรบยนูศอตดิตหใ วาลกงัด E ีท TLAW ได 

ตาญุนอบัร

 ิตัมนโตัอยดโงอเชติวสดปมไะจอืมงอืรคเ  •
อรหกึสดุรำชนาถงรปแกาห

รอตเอมนาถงรปแ
DE วสดุยหะจงึซงูสนัขนาถงรปแบบะรชใ TLAW านโดย 

ิตัมนโตัอ เม มไนักงอปะจงึซ ดมหนาถอื ให ุรำชรากดิกเ ด 
ดุชฟไบ็กเนาถบอกะรปดุช รอตเอมบักงรแยารยาหยีสเ

ใหม D รากิรบยนูศีทยานหำจีม E ีท TLAW ได  ตาญุนอบัร
ใช ีทลหไะอ เหม ักนอื นท งัรคกุ

นืลอลหราก
ไม ีนาฟฟไอืมงอืรคเบักมิตเมิพเนืลอลหราสชใงอต

ีทบอกะรปณรกปุอะลแมิรสเณรกปุอ ใช ืลอลหรากำทงอตะจ น 
เปนประจำ ในบริเวณรอบๆ จุดตอของดอกหกเหล่ียม 17 มม.

การทำความสะอาด
 :นอืตเำค เป มสะสีทงออะลนุฝะลแกรปกสงิสา

หแมลยวดำจะรปนปเงอืรคเวัตกาจกออ ง  
เน ูยอมสะสกัมกรปกสงิสกาจงอื ภายในและ 

ักงอปณรกปุอมวส ศากาอยาบะรงอช ๆบอร น 
ุฝนักกากานหะลแาตงวด นท่ีได ะณขนในาฐรตาม

ีนนอตนัขรากนินเำด

:นอืตเำค ีทราสชใมาห เปนต ืรหยาละลำทวั อ 
 มาวคำท ๆนืองรแนุรนอรกดักิธทฤีมีทีมคเราส

ีทนวสนิชดาอะส ไมใช ืมงอืรคเงอขะหลโ อ สาร 
เคมีเหล ีทุดสัวอตลผงสจาอีนา ใชในช สนิ วน 
เหล ีนา  ใช ันาทเ ๆนออูบสำนบุชาผะาพฉเ น  

ุจมาห งอืรคเนใยาภูยองาควลหเงอขีมหใายอ ม 
วลหเงอขนใงลอืมงอืรคเงอข ๆดในวส

มิรสเณรกปุอ
:นอืตเำค  เน ืนหเกอนนือมิรสเณรกปุอกาจงอื อ 

D ีทกาจ E มไ ยานหำจีม TLAW ได  รากนาผ
ัภติลผบักมวรบอสดท ณฑ ิกเหใอกจาองึจ ีน ด 

มวรวาลกงัดมิรสเณรกปุอชใกาหดไยารตนัอ
ีนอืมงอืรคเบัก  เพ กาจงยีสเมาวคดลรากนปเอื

หใ บ็จเดาบบัรดไราก ใช  ีทะาพฉเมิรสเณรกปุอ
DEWALT แนะนำใหใช ัภติลผบักมวร ณฑ  ีน
เท นันา

ีท ๆงาตดินชดักสกอด เป นหำจีม .มม 71 มยีลหเกหกอดน าย 
เป มิรสเณรกปุอน

โปรดติดตอตัวแทนจำหนายหากตองการขอมูลเพ่ิมเติมเก่ียวกับ 
มสะามหเีทมิรสเณรกปุอ

มอลดวแงิสงอปกปราก
การเก็บรวบรวมแบบคัดแยก หามท้ิงผลิตภัณฑ 

ิตกปนอืรเวัรคนใะยขบักมวรีน

ปเำจ าวบพณุคงึนหนัวกาห นต ัภติลผนยีลปเงอ ณฑ D  EWALT 
ีนอืมงอืรคเาถอืรห ณุคงอข ไมเป ีอณุคบัรหำสนชยโะรปน ก 

ัภติลผงิทายอ ปไอต ณฑ ักรากดัจ นอืรเวัรคนใะยขบักมวรีน บ 
ัภติลผ ณฑ ีน เพ กยแดัคบบแมวรบวรบ็กเรากอื

การเก็บรวบรวมแบบคัดแยกสำหรับบรรจภุัณฑ 
ัภติลผะลแ ณฑ ีท ใช ีรถรามาสหใำทวลแ ไซเคิล 

วัสดุและนำมาใชงานอีกคร้ัง การนำวัสดรุีไซเคิล 
มาใชอี กคร้ังจะชวยปองกันมลพิษตอส่ิงแวดลอม 

บิดุถตัวรากงอตมาวคดละลแ

ตามกฎระเ เดัจรากีมจาอนิถงอทบยีบ รากบัรหำสีทนาถสมยีรต
ณรกปุอกยแดัคบบแมวรบวรบ็กเ ไฟฟ ีทา ใช  วไนอืรเวัรคนใยาภ

ณ แหล ัรง บขยะของเทศบาล หร ณรกปุอบัรรากีมจาออื ใช ลแ ว 
ุคีทีณรกนใกีลปาคูผกาจ ณซ ัภติลผอื ณฑ มหในิช
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DEWALT พรอมใหความสะดวกในการเก็บรวบรวมและ 
รีไซเคิลผลิตภัณฑ DEWALT เมื่อผลิตภัณฑเหลานั้นหมดอายุ
การใชงาน หากตองการรับบริการดังกลาวจากเรา โปรดสง 
ผลิตภัณฑของคุณคืนศูนยบริการที่ไดรับอนุญาต ซึ่งจะทำ 
หนาที่เปนตัวแทนของเราในการเก็บรวบรวมผลิตภัณฑ

คุณสามารถตรวจเช็คศูนยบริการใกลบานที่ไดรับอนุญาต 
โดยติดตอไปที่สำนักงาน DEWALT ประจำพื้นที่ ตามที่อยู 
ที่ใหไวในคูมือเลมนี้ หรือ คุณอาจตรวจเช็ครายชื่อศูนยบริการ 
DEWALT ที่ไดรับอนุญาต รวมทั้งรายละเอียดตางๆ ของ 
บริการหลังการขายไดทางอินเทอรเน็ต ที่: www.2helpU.com
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